12.15 In the event that any Management officers are named in the grievance Steps are the 
same, the subsequent Step will be deemed to have been complied with. 

ARTICLE 13: PROBATION PERIOD 

13.01 An Employee shall serve a single Probationary Period of five hundred and three point 
seven-five (503.75) hours worked for each period of continuous employment not 
interrupted by termination or dismissal. In the case of Part-time, Temporary, or Casual 
Employees upon completion of six (6) calendar months of employment and who have not 
completed five hundred and three point seven-five (503.75) hours, their Probationary 
Period shall be deemed to have been completed. If such Employee is found to be 
unsatisfactory during the Probation Period, they may be terminated at any time during 
that period without notice or pay in lieu thereof. Such termination shall not be subject to

[...]

13.02 During the Probationary Period an Employee will be restricted from transferring outside 
the department until they have completed the Probationary Period. 

13.03 The Probation Period may be extended upon mutual agreement between the Employer 
and the Union for a period up to an additional five hundred and three point seven-five 
(503.75) hours worked. 

13.04 Employees shall be kept advised of their progress during the Probation Period. 

13.05 A Probationary Employee who is absent for any reason on a scheduled work day may 
have their Probation Period extended by the number of working days equal to the number

[...]

14.02 Employees shall advance from "Pay Step 1" to "Pay Step 2" as set out in the Salary 
Schedule upon completion of two thousand twenty-two point seven-five (2,022.75) hours 
worked, and then shall receive further Pay Step advancements, if applicable, based upon 
completion of one thousand eight hundred thirteen point five (1,813.5) hours worked at 
each subsequent Pay Step in the pay range. 

14.03 Upon verification of a new Employee having job specific and relevant experience within 
the preceding twelve (12) months, the Employee's starting salary may be adjusted one (1) 
salary increment for each full year of experience (i.e.

[...]

rate of one (1) working day for each full month of employment up to a maximum credit of 
nine hundred and thirty (930) hours. 

26.14 Regular Part-time Employees: 

(a) Sick Leave credits for a Regular Part-time Employee shall be earned and computed 
at the rate of seven decimal seven five (7.75) hours for each period of one hundred 
and sixty-eight (168) hours worked up to a maximum credit of nine hundred and 
thirty (930) hours. No credit is granted for fractions of one hundred and sixty-eight 
(168) hours worked. 

Example: 

168 = 7.75 
262 = 7.75 
336 = 15.50 
503 = 15.50 

(b) When a Regular Part-time Employee accepts an assignment for additional hours of 
work and then reports sick for such assignment, the Employee shall not be entitled 
to utilize Sick Leave credits for such assignment.

[...]

leave into two separate periods for the sole purpose of attending a deferred funeral or 
burial ceremony. The combined length of the split leave periods will not exceed the 
entitlement had the leave been taken in one continuous period. 

31.02 Bereavement Leave shall be extended by up to two (2) calendar days if travel in excess 
of three hundred and twenty-two (322) kilometres one-way from the Employee's 
residence is necessary. 

31.03 In the event of the death of another relative or close friend, the Employer may grant up to 
one (1) working day off with pay at the Basic Rate of Pay to attend the funeral services,

[...]

(b) be forwarded electronically to the Union. 

33.08 (a) All promotions and transfers shall be on a trial basis. The promoted or transferred 
Employee (excluding Casual status and/or transferring to Casual Status) shall be 
given a trial period of three hundred and twenty-five point five (325.5) hours 
worked or to a maximum of three (3) months for Regular Part-time Employees in 
which to demonstrate their ability to perform the new tasks satisfactorily. The trial 
period may be extended by up to three hundred and twenty-five point five (325.5) 
hours or to a maximum of three (3) months, subject to mutual agreement between 
the Employer and the Union. A transferred or promoted Employee who is absent 
for any reason on a scheduled work day may have their trial period extended by 
the number of working days absent.